   © 2025 IJRTI | Volume 10, Issue 4 April 2025 | ISSN: 2456-3315
IJRTI2504321 International Journal for Research Trends and Innovation (www.ijrti.org) d178
  Environmental Monitoring and Smart Irrigation
for Sustainable Agriculture
1 Dr.S.Suja M.E.,Ph.D.,, 2Jasvani S, 3Sivagama Sundari A, 4Swetha G ,5 Vinothkumar R
1Professor, 2345 Student
12345 Dept of Electrical and Electronics  Engineering
Coimbatore Institute of Technology, Coimbatore, India

existing farming operations. Smart farming based on IoT technologies enables growers and farmers to reduce waste and enhance
productivity ranging from the quantity of fertilizer utilized to the number of journeys the farm vehicles have made, and enabling
efficient utilization of resources such as water, electricity, etc. These systems are more flexible than traditional systems. This system
helps to reduce human efforts. Thus, it has made possible to automate the most significant working routines. Multipurpose
autonomous agricultural robot has successfully implemented and tested for various functions like ploughing, seeding, check moisture
content of soil and water irrigation.Moreover, this paper demonstrates how emerging technologies can be seamlessly integrated into
existing agricultural practices. Real-time implementation not only improves reliability and scalability but also allows for better crop
productivity and real time monitoring
   © 2025 IJRTI | Volume 10, Issue 4 April 2025 | ISSN: 2456-3315
IJRTI2504321 International Journal for Research Trends and Innovation (www.ijrti.org) d188
REFERENCES
[1] H. Turral, J. Burke, J. M. Faures, and J. M. Faures, Climate Change, Water and Food Security. Rome, Italy: Food and Agriculture Organization,
2011,p. 204.
[2] S. H. Almotiri and M. M. Su’ud, "A Systematic Review on Monitoring and Advanced Control Strategies in Smart Agriculture," in IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 32517-32548, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3057865.
[3] Yomnaamal 1 , Ahmed Soltan, Lobna A .Said,(Senior Member, IEEE),Ahmed H. Madian I, And Ahmed G .Radwan 1,(Senior Member,
IEEE),Nanoelectronics Integrated System Centre (NISC),Nile University Giza, Egypt. IEEE Access, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3251655. YEAR
2023
[4] M. Ayaz, M. Ammad-Uddin, Z. Sharif, A. Mansour and E. -H.M. Aggoune, "Internet-of-Things (IoT)-Based Smart Agriculture: Toward Making
the Fields Talk," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 129551-129583, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2932609.
[5] Internet of Things and Wireless Sensor Networks for Smart Agriculture Applications MD NAJMUL MOWLAI,NEAZMUL MOWLAA.F.M
SHAHEN SHAN(Senior Member, IEEE) And THOKOZANI SHONGWE (Senior Member, IEEE) IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 145813- 145852,
2023, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3346299 YEAR -2023
[6] A. A. AlZubi and K. Galyna, "Artificial Intelligence and Internet of Things for Sustainable Farming and Smart Agriculture," in IEEE Access,
vol. 11, pp. 78686-78692, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3298215.
[7]M. S. Farooq, S. Riaz, A. Abid, K. Abid, and M. A. Naeem, ‘‘A survey on the role of IoT in agriculture for the implementation of smart
farming,’’IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 156237–156271, 2019.
[8] IoT-Equipped and AI-Enabled Next Generation Smart Agriculture: A Critical Review, Current Challenges and Future Trends SAMMER QAZI
(Senior Member IEEE),BILAL A. KHAWAJA ,(Senior Member, IEEE), AND QAZI UMAR FAROOQ IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 21219-21235,
2022, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3152544-YEAR 2018
[9] A. Milella et al., "Robot-as-a-Service as a New Paradigm in Precision Farming," in IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 47942- 47949, 2024, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3381511.
[10] E. -T. Bouali, M. R. Abid, E. -M. Boufounas, T. A. Hamed and D. Benhaddou, "Renewable Energy Integration Into Cloud & IoT-Based Smart
Agriculture," in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 1175-1191, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3138160.
[11] B. Kashyap and R. Kumar, "Sensing Methodologies in Agriculture for Soil Moisture and Nutrient Monitoring," in IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp.
14095-14121, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3052478.
[12] A. Sharma, A. Jain, P. Gupta and V. Chowdary, "Machine Learning Applications for Precision Agriculture: A Comprehensive Review," in
IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 4843- 4873, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3048415.